TRANS-B2/21/2025-TRANS G.O.(Rt)No.67/2025/TRANS



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Transport Department - Panavelil Institutions Pvt. Ltd. - Permission for conducting training to the drivers of vehicles carrying hazardous and dangerous goods - Sanctioned - Orders issued

TRANSPORT (B) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.67/2025/TRANS Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 20-02-2025

Read 1 G.O.(Rt.) No.71/2018/Trans dated 19/02/2018

2 G.O.(Rt.) No.120/2023/Trans dated 22/03/2023

3 Letter No.C2/238/2024-TC dated 18/12/2024 from the Transport Commissioner

ORDER

As per the letter read above, the Transport Commissioner has forwarded an application submitted by M/s Panavelil Institutions Pvt. Ltd. for permission to commence an institute named "Panavelil Institutions Pvt. Ltd." at Kazhuthumuttu, Thoppumpady, Ernakulam for conducting training to drivers of vehicles carrying hazardous goods and has reported that the institute is equipped with all the requisite facilities including experienced trainers for imparting training to the drivers of vehicles carrying hazardous goods.

- 2. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to grant permission to the Panavelil Institutions Pvt. Ltd. at Kazhuthumuttu, Thoppumpady, Ernakulam for imparting training to the drivers of vehicles carrying hazardous goods, in accordance with Rule 9 of Central Motor Vehicles Rules 1989. The institute shall scrupulously follow the syllabus prescribed in the Government Order read (1) and guidelines issued as per Government Order read (2).
- 3. The Motor Vehicle Department officials shall conduct a proper enquiry and ensure the compliance of all legal requirements for

TRANS-B2/21/2025-TRANS G.O.(Rt)No.67/2025/TRANS

the purpose before the issuance of license.

(By order of the Governor)
P B NOOH I A S
SPECIAL SECRETARY

To:

Transport Commissioner, Thiruvananthapuram
Director, Panavelil Institutions Pvt. Ltd., Kazhuthumuttu,
Thoppumpady, Ernakulam
Stock File /Office Copy

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer